

NO. 89534-1

SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

CAROLINA BECERRA BECERRA, JULIO CESAR MARTINEZ
MARTINEZ, ORLANDO VENTURA REYES, ALMA A. BECERRA,
and ADELENE MENDOZA SOLORIO,

Respondents/Plaintiffs,

v.

EXPERT JANITORIAL, LLC, and FRED MEYER STORES,
INC.,

Petitioners/Defendants.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

Centro de Ayuda Solidaria a los Amigos (CASA) Latina
Faith Action Network
Latina/o Bar Association of Washington
National Employment Law Project
Service Employees International Union Local 6
Washington Employment Lawyers Association
Washington State Labor Council, AFL-CIO

Rebecca Smith, WSBA #12834
rsmith@nelp.org
Diego Rondón Ichikawa, WSBA
#46814
drondon@nelp.org
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT
317 17th Avenue South

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726
tmarshall@tmdwlaw.com
Marc C. Cote, WSBA #39824
mcote@tmdwlaw.com
TERRELL MARSHALL DAUDT &
WILLIE PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103

Seattle, Washington 98144
Telephone: (206) 324-4000
Facsimile: (206) 882-5467

*Attorneys for the National
Employment Law Project, Centro
de Ayuda Solidaria a los Amigos
(CASA) Latina, Faith Action
Network, the Service Employees
International Union-Local 6, and
the Washington State Labor
Council, AFL-CIO*

Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 350-3528
Jeffrey Lowell Needle, WSBA
#6346

jneedle@wolfenet.com
Maynard Building
119 1st Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington 98104-3450
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523

*Attorneys for Washington
Employment Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pg.
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Modern-Day Subcontracted Workforce Has Transformed Employment Relationships	3
B. Subcontracting in the Janitorial Industry	6
1. Characteristics and Trends	6
2. Consequences for Workers	8
C. The FLSA Is Relevant to This Court’s Determination of the Proper “Joint Employer” Test Under the MWA...	10
1. History and Purposes of the FLSA	11
2. The Meaning of “To Suffer or Permit To Work” Was Well-Established when Congress Incorporated It in the FLSA.....	13
D. The “Suffer or Permit to Work” Test Should Give Rise to Coverage of Entities That Are In a Position to Know of Violations and to Prevent Them From Occurring or Correct Them.....	16
E. In Determining “Joint Employer” Status Under the MWA, Washington Courts Should Look at the Circumstances of the Whole Activity to Determine Whether the Entity Is in a Position to Know of and Prevent Violations.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pg.

FEDERAL CASES

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	12
<i>Ellington v. City of East Cleveland</i> 689 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Falk v. Brennan</i> , 414 U.S. 190 (1973).....	12
<i>Fleming v. Demeritt Co.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 376 (D. Vt. 1944).....	12
<i>Frankel v. Bally, Inc.</i> , 987 F. 2d 86 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	17
<i>Lehigh Valley Coal Co. v. Yensavage</i> , 218 F. 547 (2d Cir. 1915).....	12
<i>Lenroot v. Interstate Bakeries Corp.</i> , 146 F.2d 325 (8th Cir. 1945)	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	16
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Associates</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	12, 16
<i>Walling v. American Needlecrafts</i> , 139 F.2d 60 (6th Cir. 1943)	11
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....	11
<i>Walling v. Twyeffort, Inc.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 920 (S.D.N.Y. 1946)	12
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 335 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18

STATE CASES

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	10, 18
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	2-3
<i>Curtis & Gartside Co. v. Pigg</i> , 134 P. 1125, 1129 (Okla. 1913).....	14
<i>Daly v. Swift & Co.</i> , 300 P. 265 (Mont. 1931).....	15
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	2
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	11
<i>People ex rel. Price v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson Farms-Decker Co.</i> , 167 N.Y.S. 958 (N.Y. App. Div. 1917) 121 N.E. 474 (N.Y. 1918).....	13

Purtell v. Philadelphia & Reading Coal & Iron Co.,
99 N.E. 899 (Ill. 1912) 13, 14

Vida Lumber Co. v. Courson,
112 So. 737 (Ala. 1926) 15

FEDERAL RULES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA).....*passim*

RCW 49.46.020 10

RCW 49.46.130 10

29 U.S.C. § 203..... 10, 16

29 U.S.C. § 206..... 10

WAC 296-126-002..... 10

OTHER

Samuel Berlinski, *Wages and Contracting Out: Does the Law of One Price Hold?*, 46 Brit. J. of Indus. Rel. 59 (2008)..... 9

Annette Bernhardt et al., *Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities*, 2-3, 30 (2009) 9

Annette Bernhardt, *Labor Standards and the Reorganization of Work: Gaps in Data and Research* 17 (Inst. for Research on Labor & Emp’t, Working Paper No. 100-14, 2014)..... 7

Arindrajit Dube & Ethan Kaplan, *Does Outsourcing Reduce Wages in the Low-Wage Service Occupations? Evidence from Janitors and Guards*, 63 ILRReview 287 (2010) 7

Bruce Goldstein, Marc Linder, Laurence E. Norton, II, Catherine K. Ruckelshaus, *Enforcing Fair Labor Standards in the Modern American Sweatshop: Rediscovering the Statutory Definition of Employment*, 46 UCLA L. Rev. 983, 1089-1101 (1999)..... 13, 16

Noah S. Seixas et al., Dep’t of Env’tl. & Occupational Health Sci., Univ. of Wash., Janitors Workload and Health and Safety Study (August 2013) (on file with authors).....	8
Rebecca Smith et al., <i>The Big Rig: Poverty, Pollution and the Misclassification of Truck Drivers at America’s Ports</i> , (Nat’l Emp’t Law Project & Change to Win, 2010).....	6
David Weil, <i>Enforcing Labour Standards in Fissured Workplaces: The US Experience</i> , 22 <i>The Econ. & Lab. Rel. Rev.</i> 33, 36 (2011)	4, 5
David Weil, <i>The Fissured Workplace: Why Work Became So Bad for So Many and What Can be Done to Improve It</i> 133 (2014)	7
David Weil, <i>Market Structure and Compliance: Why Janitorial Franchising Leads to Labor Standards Problems</i> (Int’l Soc’y of Franchising Conference, Working Paper, 2011)	8, 9
Christian Zolnisksi, <i>The Informal Economy in an Advanced Industrialized Society: Mexican Immigrant Labor in Silicon Valley</i> , 103 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2305, 2311-22 (1994).....	7
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey</i>	8
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2013: Janitors and Cleaners</i>	6
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook, Janitors and Building Cleaners</i> (2013).....	8
IBISWorld, <i>Janitorial Services in the U.S.: Market Research Report</i> (2012).....	6
National Employment Law Project, <i>Holding the Wage Floor: Enforcement of Wage and Hour Standards for Low-Wage Workers in an Era of Government Inflation and Employer Unaccountability</i> (2006)	5

CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS

S. 2475, 75th Cong. § 6(a) (1937) 11

S. Rep. No. 884, at 6, 81 Cong. Rec. 7657 (1937)..... 12
